MARKET WATCH

MERCURY SECURITIES SDN BHD Tuesday, December 03, 2024
I (A Participating Organisation of Bursa ’ Research ,Team
Malaysia Securities Bhd.) research@mersec.com.my
n Last Daily YTD
Daily Newswatch e
FBM KLCI 1,595.5 0.1 9.7
. Dow Jones 44,782.0 (0.3) 18.8
Market Review Nasdaq Cl 19,404.0 1.0 29.3
. S&P 500 6,047.2 0.2 26.8
The FBMKLCI closed relatively flat on Monday at 1,595.5 (+0.1%) as
gains in plantation counters were offset by profit-taking activities in FISE 100 8,312.9 03 ==
selected index-linked financial services heavyweights. Among the index Nikkei 225 38,513.0 0.8 15.1
constituents PMETAL (+6.5%) and KLK (+3.4%) were the top gainers Shanghai CI 3,364.0 1.1 13.1
while the top decliners were led by RHBBANK (-3.0%) and YTL (-2.8%). HSI 19,550.3 0.7 14.7
Among the sector, the top three gainers were led by Plantation (+1.9%), pre a761.4 0.3 15.6
Technology (+1.1%) and Industrial Products & Services (+1.9%). The i Lst .
overall broader market breadth remained negative, with 549 laggards Market Activities Close 0 Chg
outweighing 497 gainers. Vol traded (m shares) 2,830.1 (17.5)
Value traded (RM m) 2,372.9 (25.5)
E .
conomics )
Gainers 497
e Malaysia: Manufacturing saw eased production and new orders in Posars 549
November, while exports rose
Unchanged 490
e Japan: Stronger 3Q corporate capex points to solid domestic
Last Daily
demand op 5 Volume Close chg % Vol (m)
e China: Relentless bond rally pushes 10-year yield below 2%, VELESTO 0.155 (3.1) 67.4
lowest on record AIMFLEX 0.155 (3.1) 62.2
e UK: Manufacturing PMI sinks to 9-month low as orders dry up
SAPNRG 0.040 0.0 49.4
Companies TAWIN 0.020 (20.0) 38.2
W hird Pan Mal H Pack B3 f CAPITALA 1.000 0.0 33.6
. : Wins thir an Malaysia contract wit ackage rom
Jadestone Energy op 5 Turnover cf::; c,?ga Iol/: val (R,,h:;
e SimeProp: Inks data-centre lease agreement worth up to RM5.6bn CIMB 8.210 (0.5) 147.8
. Yin§on: JV to build new FSO vessel for charter by Murphy Oil unit TENAGA 13.480 (1.3) 100.5
In Vietnam AMBANK 5.370 (0.4) 86.9
e Joe: Proposes share capital reduction to eliminate accumulated
losses MAYBANK 10.080 (1.2) 84.2
e Willowglen: MSC bags RM79.2m contract from Singapore's Public RHBEANK 6.560 (3.0) 785
Utilities Board CUTTE IS c:-ast % Chg
e Datasonic: Secures RM81.2m contract extensions from Home i
Ministr USD/MYR 4.4645 (0.1)
y
e Persona Metro: Bags RM182m condo construction job in e 105 20
Cyberjaya EUR/USD 1.0499 0.0
e Majuperak: Names Rapid Bus’ Muhammad Yazurin as its new USD/CNY 7.2729 (0.4)
CEO US Dollar Index 106.45 0.7
Commodities cll'::: % Chg
Upcoming key economic data releases Date Brent (USD/barrel) 71.8 (0.0)
US — Nov 2024 Unemployment Rate Dec 7 Gold (USD/troy oz) 2,643 0.1
Malaysia — Oct 2024 Unemployment Rate Dec 9 CPO (MYR/metric t) 5,217 (0.4)
US — Dec 2024 CPI Dec 11 Bitcoin (USD/BTC) 95,741 0.3
US — Dec 2024 PPI Dec 12
US — Dec 2024 FOMC Dec 19
Malaysia — Nov 2024 Inflation Rate Dec 20

Malaysia — Nov 2024 PPI Dec 24



MERCURY SECURITIES SDN BHD
I (A Participating Organisation of Bursa

Malaysia Securities Bhd.)

Economics

Malaysia: Manufacturing saw eased production and new orders in November, while exports rose

In November, the Malaysian manufacturing sector experienced a slowdown as demand conditions
remained subdued, according to a statement by S&P Global on Monday. The S&P Global Malaysia
Manufacturing PMI dipped slightly to 49.2 in November, from 49.5 the month prior, signaling a marginal
moderation in the sector’s health. Despite the slowdown, the PMI data suggests that the final quarter of
2024 will likely continue to see gross domestic product (GDP) growth, although at a slower pace than
previously observed. New orders, production, and stock levels all saw declines, while employment largely
stagnated. (The Edge)

Japan: Stronger 3Q corporate capex points to solid domestic demand

Japanese corporate spending on plant and equipment rose 8.1% year-on-year in the third quarter, the
country's Ministry of Finance data showed on Monday, signaling that solid domestic demand was
underpinning the country's fragile economic recovery. The solid expenditure data, which will be used to
calculate revised gross domestic product (GDP) figures due on Dec 9, could support the case for the
central bank to raise interest rates further. Preliminary data last month showed Japan's economy expanded
by an annualised 0.9% in the third quarter, slowing from the previous three months. The third-quarter
capital spending figures compared with the previous quarter's 7.4% gain. It grew 1.7% on a seasonally
adjusted quarterly basis. (Reuters)

China: Relentless bond rally pushes 10-year yield below 2%, lowest on record

China's 10-year yield dropped below 2% to hit its lowest point on record on Monday, breaking a
psychological barrier as a sputtering economy and bets on further rate cuts drive investors into the safety
of bonds. Prices in China's bond market have been on a decade-long rally — one that kicked into a higher
gear roughly two years ago as the country's property sector woes and weakness in the stock market
combined to prompt a flood of funds flowing into bank deposits and the debt market. A ban on offering
preferential deposit rates on Friday was the latest signal that rates are staying low. (Reuters)

UK: Manufacturing PMI sinks to 9-month low as orders dry up

A gauge of British manufacturing activity released on Monday pointed to the sharpest contraction in nine
months, as orders from domestic and foreign customers fell and ongoing supply chain disruption pushed
up costs. The S&P Global manufacturing Purchasing Managers' Index sank to 48.0 in November from 49.9
in October - below an earlier estimate of 48.6 and the 50 level that divides growth from contraction. S&P
cited headwinds from a 25bn pound ($32bn) rise in employment taxes in the new Labour government's
Oct. 30 budget, a 7% increase in Britain's minimum wage, disruption to shipping in the Red Sea and the
threat of global goods tariffs. (Reuters)

MARKET WATCH

Tuesday, December 03, 2024
Research Team
research@mersec.com.my



MERCURY SECURITIES SDN BHD
I (A Participating Organisation of Bursa

Malaysia Securities Bhd.)

Companies

T7: Wins third Pan Malaysia contract with Package B3 from Jadestone Energy

T7 Global Bhd has won a contract from Jadestone Energy (M) Pte Ltd for the provision of Pan-Malaysia
maintenance, construction, modification (MCM) and hook-up and commissioning (HUC) services for
Package B3. The contract, won by T7's wholly owned unit Tanjung Offshore Services Sdn Bhd,
commenced from Oct 17, and will last five years until Oct 16, 2029. It also has two extension options for
three years and two years respectively. Jadestone operates four production sharing contracts offshore
Peninsular Malaysia, of which two, PM323 and PM329, are producing. (The Edge)

SimeProp: Inks data-centre lease agreement worth up to RM5.6bn

Sime Darby Property Bhd said it has signed an agreement for a 20-year lease of data-centre facilities to
Pearl Computing Malaysia Sdn Bhd for up to RM5.6bn, beginning as early as 2027. The property group is
currently developing the additional data-centre facilities at its 77-acre site at EImina Business Park —
which it described as Klang Valley’s largest freehold industrial business hub. “These facilities will be
located in close proximity to Pearl Computing’s first data centre, which is currently under construction and
targeted for completion in early 2026,” it said. (The Edge)

Yinson: JV to build new FSO vessel for charter by Murphy Oil unit in Vietham

Yinson Holdings Bhd’s 49%-owned joint venture with PetroVietnam Technical Service Corp (PTSC) has
executed a provision, charter, operation and maintenance contract with a unit of Murphy Oil Corp, for a
floating, storage and offloading (FSO) vessel in Vietnam. The 500,000 barrels of oil equivalent capacity
FSO, to be built for operations from 4Q2026, will be chartered for a firm period of 10 years, Yinson said.
The contract comes with options to extend for up to five years, it said. In total, the contract has a value of
up to US$416m, it added. (The Edge)

Joe: Proposes share capital reduction to eliminate accumulated losses

Automotive batteries manufacturer Joe Holding Bhd has proposed a share capital reduction to wipe out
RM80.4m of its accumulated losses. The group said the exercise will accurately reflect its financial position
by eliminating the accumulated losses via the cancellation of its issued share capital, Joe Holding said in
a bourse filing on Monday. Joe Holding had unaudited accumulated losses of RM79.8m as at Sept 30,
2024, and audited accumulated losses of RM112.0m as at March 31, 2024. (The Edge)

Willowglen: MSC bags RM79.2m contract from Singapore's Public Utilities Board

Willowglen MSC Bhd has clinched an RM79.2m contract from Singapore’s Public Utilities Board
(PUB). According to its bourse filing on Monday, the contract was awarded to its wholly owned subsidiary
Willowglen Services Pte Ltd. It involves the supply, design, installation, and commissioning of supervisory
control and data acquisition (SCADA) and telemetry systems, alongside construction and maintenance
services. Set to commence on Dec 23, 2024 and conclude on June 22, 2032, this eight-year contract is
expected to deliver steady revenue growth and strengthen Willowglen’s financial position, contributing
positively to earnings in 2025 to 2032. (The Edge)

MARKET WATCH

Tuesday, December 03, 2024
Research Team
research@mersec.com.my



MERCURY SECURITIES SDN BHD
(A Participating Organisation of Bursa
Malaysia Securities Bhd.)

Datasonic: Secures RM81.2m contract extensions from Home Ministry

Datasonic Group Bhd has clinched two contract extensions worth a combined RM81.2m from the Home
Ministry. These contract extensions were awarded to its wholly-owned subsidiary Datasonic Technologies
Sdn Bhd (DTSB), according to Datasonic's bourse filing on Monday. The first extension, valued at
RM21.4m, inclusive of 8% sales and service tax (SST), covers comprehensive maintenance services for
card personalisation centres at the National Registration Department (JPN). This 12-month extension,
running from Dec 1, 2024, to Nov 30, 2025, includes hardware and software maintenance, personalisation
solutions and technical support across JPN’s headquarters and branches. This latest extension pushes
the total contract value since 2021 to RM94m. (The Edge)

Persona Metro: Bags RM182m condo construction job in Cyberjaya

Construction and trading group Pesona Metro Holdings Bhd has secured an RM181.8m contract for the
construction of two blocks of 28-storey condominiums in Cyberjaya. The developer of the project,
comprising 606 units of condominiums on Persiaran Semarak Api in Cyber 11, is Lakefront Residence Sdn
Bhd, a wholly-owned subsidiary of Avaland Bhd,said Pesona Metro in a bourse filing on Monday. The
group said its wholly owned unit, Pesona Metro Sdn Bhd, accepted the Letter of Award from NRY
Architects Sdn Bhd on Monday. The project has a duration of 40 months, commencing on Dec 16.
Pesona Metro said the contract is expected to contribute positively to its earnings and enhance its net
assets over the course of the project. (The Edge)

Majuperak: Names Rapid Bus’ Muhammad Yazurin as its new CEO

Majuperak Holdings Bhd, a 51.4%-owned subsidiary of the Perak State Development Corp, announced
on Monday the appointment of Muhammad Yazurin Sallij Muhammad Yasin as its new chief executive
officer (CEO). Muhammad Yazurin, 49, will assume the role effective Jan 2, according to Majuperak’s
bourse filing. He succeeds Syed Agil Syed Hashim, who stepped down from the board after completing
his two-year service contract. Muhammad Yazurin is currently the CEO of Rapid Bus Sdn Bhd, Malaysia's
largest bus operator. Prior to this, he was involved in establishing the business development department
of PLUS Expressways Bhd, which was then the largest listed toll expressway company. (The Edge)

MARKET WATCH

Tuesday, December 03, 2024
Research Team
research@mersec.com.my



MARKET WATCH

MERCL_IFTY S_ECURITIE_S SPN BHD Tuesday, December 03, 2024
I (A Part_lclpatlng_ Qrganlsatlon of Bursa Research Team
Malaysia Securities Bhd.) research@mersec.com.my

Stock Selection Based on Dividend Yield

Dividend/Share Dividend

Sector Price (RM)

(RM) Yield (%)
Bermaz Auto Consumer 2.13 0.20 9.44
Sentral REIT REIT 0.79 0.06 8.10
British American Tobacco (M) Consumer 7.37 0.60 8.09
KIP REIT REIT 0.90 0.07 8.04
Datasonic Group Technology 0.39 0.03 7.69
Genting Malaysia Consumer 2.16 0.16 7.41
Amway (M) Consumer 6.90 0.50 7.20
MAG Holdings Consumer 1.22 0.09 7.05
Magnum Consumer 1.22 0.09 7.05
Sports Toto Consumer 1.57 0.11 6.88
CapitaLand Malaysia Trust REIT 0.65 0.04 6.62
REXIT Technology 0.77 0.05 6.49
Hektar REITS REIT 0.53 0.03 6.48
Paramount Corporation Property 1.06 0.07 6.32
UOA REITS REIT 0.98 0.06 6.22

Source: Bloomberg

User guide: Mercury Securities compiles a list of dividend-yielding stocks for conservative long-term passive investors looking for regular income whilst
capping downside risk of their investment.

Methodology: The list above includes stocks that have a high dividend yield, estimated to be greater than 4% per annum. These stocks also have a history
of paying dividends consistently, having paid dividends for the past 3 years.

IPO Tracker
ST Listing Issue Price No. Of Shares (m) Closing Listing
Sought (RW/Share)  pyplic Issue  Offer for Sale Date Date
Cropmate Bhd ACE Market 0.20 260.0 - 22 Nov 5 Dec
TMK Chemical Bhd Main Market 1.75 220.0 = 29 Nov 12 Dec
TopVision Eye Specialist Bhd ACE Market 0.33 54.2 - 3 Dec 16 Dec
Vanzo Holdings Bhd ACE Market 0.15 93.4 46.7 4 Dec 17 Dec
Carlo Rino Group Bhd ACE Market 0.27 171.9 - 5 Dec 18 Dec

Winstar Capital Bhd ACE Market 0.35 56.6 17.4 3 Dec 19 Dec



https://www.mercurysecurities.com.my/wp-content/uploads/2024/12/IPO-Note-Winstar-Capital-Berhad.pdf

MARKET WATCH
MERCURY SECURITIES SDN BHD Tuesday, December 03, 2024
I (A Participating Organisation of Bursa

. . Research Team
Malaysia Securities Bhd.) research@mersec.com.my

Disclaimer & Disclosure of Conflict of Interest

The information contained in this report is based on data obtained from data and sources believed to be reliable at the time of issue of this report. However,
the data and/or sources have not been independently verified and as such, no representation, express or implied, are made as to the accuracy, adequacy,
completeness or reliability of the information or opinions in this report.

This report may contain forward-looking statements which are often but not always identified by the use of words such as “believe”, “estimate”, “intend”
and “expect” and statements that an event or result “may”, “will” or “might” occur or be achieved and other similar expressions. Such forward-looking
statements are based on assumptions made and information currently available to Mercury Securities Sdn Bhd. (“Mercury Securities”) and are subject to
known and unknown risks, uncertainties and other factors which may cause the actual results, performance or achievement to be materially different from
any future results, performance or achievement, expressed or implied by such forward-looking statements. Caution should be taken with respect to such
statements and recipients of this report should not place undue reliance on any such forward-looking statements. Mercury Securities expressly disclaims
any obligation to update or revise any forward-looking statements, whether as a result of new information, future events or circumstances after the date
of this publication or to reflect the occurrence of unanticipated events.

Accordingly, neither Mercury Securities nor any of its holding company, related companies, directors, employees, agents and/or associates nor person
connected to it accept any liability whatsoever for any direct, indirect, or consequential losses (including loss of profits) or damages that may arise from
the use or reliance on the information or opinions in this publication. Any information, opinions or recommendations contained herein are subject to change
at any time without prior notice. Mercury Securities has no obligation to update its opinion or the information in this report.

This report does not have regard to the specific investment objectives, financial situation and particular needs of any specific person. Accordingly, investors
are advised to make their own independent evaluation of the information contained in this report and seek advice from, amongst others, tax, accounting,
financial planner, legal or other business professionals regarding the appropriateness of investing in any securities or the investment strategies discussed
or recommended in this report. Nothing in this report constitutes investment, legal, accounting or tax advice or a representation that any investment or
strategy is suitable or appropriate to your individual circumstances or otherwise represents a personal recommendation to you. This report is not intended,
and should not under no circumstances be considered as an offer to sell or a solicitation of any offer or a solicitation or expression of views to influence
any one to buy or sell the securities referred to herein or any related financial instruments.

Mercury Securities and its holding company, related companies, directors, employees, agents, associates and/or person connected with it may, from
time to time, hold any positions in the securities and/or capital market products (including but not limited to shares, warrants and/or derivatives), trade or
otherwise effect transactions for its own account or the account of its customers or be materially interested in any securities mentioned herein or any
securities related thereto, and may further act as market maker or have assumed underwriting commitment or deal with such securities and provide
advisory, investment, share margin facility or other services for or do business with any companies or entities mentioned in this report. In reviewing the
report, investors should be aware that any or all of the foregoing among other things, may give rise to real or potential conflict of interests and should
exercise their own judgement before making any investment decisions.

This research report is being supplied to you on a strictly confidential basis solely for your information and is made strictly on the basis that it will remain
confidential. All materials presented in this report, unless specifically indicated otherwise, are under copyright to Mercury Securities. This research report
and its contents may not be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system, redistributed, transmitted, or passed on, directly or indirectly, to any person or
published in whole or in part, or altered in any way, for any purpose.

This report may provide the addresses of, or contain hyperlinks to websites. Mercury Securities takes no responsibility for the content contained therein.
Such addresses or hyperlinks (including addresses or hyperlinks to Mercury Securities own website material) are provided solely for your convenience.
The information and the content of the linked site do not in any way form part of this report. Accessing such website or following such link through the
report or Mercury Securities’ website shall be at your own risk.

This report is not directed to or intended for distribution or publication outside Malaysia. If you are outside Malaysia, you should have regard to the laws
of the jurisdiction in which you are located.

The views expressed in this research report accurately reflect the analyst’s personal views about any and all of the subject securities or issuers; and no
part of the research analyst’s compensation was, is or will be, directly or indirectly, related to the specific recommendations or views expressed in the
report.

Published & Printed By:

MERCURY SECURITIES SDN BHD
Registration No. 198401000672 (113193-W)
L-7-2, No 2, Jalan Solaris, Solaris Mont' Kiara,
50480 Kuala Lumpur

Telephone: (603) - 6203 7227

Website: www.mercurysecurities.com.my
Email: mercurykl@mersec.com.my



http://www.mercurysecurities.com.my/
mailto:mercurykl@mersec.com.my

